,. ANALOG
W DEVICES
LowCostMultipurpose
Digital-to-AnalogConverter
DAC1009
FEATURES
12 Bit Resolution
Positive True Logic Inputs

:3J
NOTE. "N"HOWN", HAV'ND NOCONNEC"ON IN.CI ARE DEmED
ORDERING GUIDE:
DACIOO9 /X
c
XX
BIN
BCD
---
OBSOLETE
Applyingthe OAC1009
DIGITAL INPUT DATA
The DAC1O09 is fully DTLlTTL compatible with each input
bit representing one standard TTL load. The required logic
levels of:
+2.0V';;;Logic "1"';;;+15V
OV .;;;Logic "0" .;;;+0.8V
are also compatible with CMOS logic systems. When driving
the DAC1009 with a CMOS gate, standard CMOS/TTL inter-
face rules must be observed to assure that the CMOS gate will
adequately sink at least 1mA.
Binary or BCD code can be used for unipolar output; Offset
Binary code is used for bipolar output. The following table
illustrates the analog outputs associated with various digital
input codes for fixed reference operation.
Digital Input
Binary (12Bits)
Unipolar
111111111111
000000000000
Bipolar
111111111111
100000000000
000000000000
BCD (3 digits)
Unipolar
1001 1001 1001
0000 0000 0000
Nominal Analog Output
Voltage Output*1 Current Output
-9.9976V
0
+1.9995mA
0
-9.9951V,
0
+10V
+0.9995mA
0
-1.000mA
-9.9900V
0
+1.2488mA
0
*Voltages shown are for the 0 to -10V and :t10V ranges; out-
puts are proportionately smaller for other ranges.
VOLTAGE OUTPUT RANGE SELECTION
The following simplified schematic (Figure 1) represents the
DAC1009 output circuit.
CURRENT
OUTPUT
R R
23
-lmA
REPERENCE
OFFSET
24
26
1
-=- R . 4.99kl1 (1%) BINARY. 8.06kl1 (1%) BCD
21 22 27
Figure 1. Simplified Output Circuit
The output voltage range is determined by the amount of